RESOLUTION NO. 2016-29436

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE
CAPITAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015/16.

WHEREAS, the final Capital Improvement Plan for FY 2015/16 — 2019/20 and the final
Capital Budget for FY 2015/16 was adopted via Resolution 2015-29144 on September 30,

2015; and

WHEREAS, the first amendment to the Miami Beach Capital Budget for FY 2015/16 was
adopted on December 9, 2015 via Resolution No. 2015-29144; and

WHEREAS, the second amendment to the Miami Beach Capital Budget for FY 2015/16
- was adopted on January 13, 2016 via Resolution No. 2016-29262; and

WHEREAS, the third amendment to the Miami Beach Capital Budget for FY 2015/16
was adopted on February 10, 2016 via Resolution No. 2016-29292; and

WHEREAS, the fourth amendment to the Miami Beach Capital Budget for FY 2015/16
was adopted on April 13, 2016 via Resolution No. 2016-29361; and

WHEREAS, the fifth amendment to the Miami Beach Capital Budget for FY 2015/16 was
adopted on May 11, 2016 via Resolutlon No. 2016-29399; and

WHEREAS, Section 166.241(4)(c.), Florlda Statutes, requires that a municipality's
budget amendment must be adopted in the same manner as the original budget; and

WHEREAS, the proposed amendment to the FY 2015/16 Capital Budget is included in
“Attachment A — Source of Funds” and “Attachment B — Programs”; and

WHEREAS, the City Administration recommends that FY 2015/16 Capital Budget be
amended to add appropriations totaling $3,088,000, as highlighted in “Attachment C — Projects”;

and
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION

OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, that the Mayor and City Commission hereby adopt the Sixth
Amendment to the Capital Budget for Fiscal Year 2015/16 as set forth in Attachment A (Source

of Funds), Attachment B (Programs), and Attachment C (Projects).

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8" day of June, 2016.

ATTEST:

s - AT,
RAphaeHE. Granado, blt)l Clerk e P R EXECUTION -

A= | (o

City Attomey ' Date




ATTACHMENT A

FY 2015/16 CAPITAL BUDGET
SOURCE OF FUNDS

Amended 6/8/16
Amended Capital
Funding Source Budget Amended 6/8/16 Revised
Transportation Fund 3,300,000 3,300,000
Renewal & Replacement Fund 2,839,185 106,000 2,945,185
Art in Public Places 352,000 352,000
Parking Impact Fees 8,927,000 8,927,000
Concurrency Mitigation 5,377,934 5,377,934
Non TIF RDA (12,312,000) (12,312,000)
Local Option Gas Tax 995,000 995,000
Half Cent Transit Surtax - County 401,066 401,066
Capital Projects Financed by Other 650,000 650,000
Pay-As-You-Go 1,667,644 1,667,644
SB Quality of Life Resort Tax Fund - 1%
2,678,000 - 2,678,000
MB Quality of Life Resort Tax Fund - 1%
1,235,000 1,235,000
NB Quality of Life Resort Tax Fund - 1%
3,108,080 3,108,080
Parks & Recreation Beautification 1,714,383 1,714,383
RCP - 1996 15M GO Bond 104,175 104,175
2003 GO Bonds - Fire Safety 43,610 43,610
2003 GO Bonds - Parks & Beaches 278,026 278,026
2003 GO Bonds - Neighborhood
Improvement 300,000 300,000
MDC CDT Interlocal-CDT/Resort Tax
Eligib (240,000) (240,000)
South Pointe Capital
. . . 12,677,300 12,677,300
Future Water & Sewer / Line of Credit 14,819,795 - 14,819,795
Water & Sewer Impact Fees 97,000 97,000
Water and Sewer Bonds 200S 75,000 75,000
Future Stormwater / Line of Credit 8,130,296 2,343,000 10,473,296
Stormwater Bonds 60,266,296 60,266,296
Convention Center 2,500,000 2,500,000
RDA Anchor Shops Fund 46,000 46,000
Parking Operations Fund 4,255,416 4,255,416
Equipment Loan/Lease 5,110,000 5,110,000
Building Tech Capital Project 356,550 356,550
Capital Reserve 529,060 639,000 1,168,060
Miami-Dade County Bond 42,400,000 42,400,000
Proposed Parking Bonds 64,800,000 64,800,000
Proposed Future RDA Bonds 310,050,000 310,050,000
Proposed Future Resort Tax 1 Bonds 204,500,000 204,500,000
Proposed Future Water & Sewer Bonds
50,000,000 50,000,000
Total Appropriation as of 6/8/16 $ 802,031,816 | $ 3,088,000] $ 805,119,816




ATTACHMENT B

FY 2015/16 CAPITAL BUDGET

PROGRAMS
Amended 6/8/16
Amended Amended
Program Area Capital Budget 6/8/16 Revised

Art in Public Places $ 352,000 $ 352,000
Bridges $ 3,030,000 $ 3,030,000
Community Centers $ 50,000 $ 50,000
Convention Center $ 511,388,000 $ 511,388,000
Environmental $ 110,000 $ 110,000
Equipment $ 5,479,000 $ 5,479,000
General Public Buildings $ 5,698,000 $ 5,698,000
Golf Courses $ - $ -
Information Technology $ 206,550 $ 206,550
Lighting $ 1,677,000 $ 1,677,000
Monuments $ 350,000 $ 350,000
Parking $ - $ -
Parking Garages $ 67,067,000 $ 67,067,000
Parking Lots $ 5,365,416 $ 5,365,416
Parks $ 7,576,414 $ 7,576,414
Renewal & Replacement $ 1,316,795 106,000 | $ 1,422,795
Seawalls $ 10,026,894 $ 10,026,894
Streets/ Sidewalk Imps $ 31,786,507 2,982,000 | $ 34,768,507
Transit/ Transportation $ 14,933,000 $ 14,933,000
Utilities $ 135,619,240 - $ 135,619,240
Total Appropriation as of : '
6/8/16 $ 802,031,816 $ 3,088,000 $ 805,119,816

ATTACHMENT C




CAPITAL BUDGET
PROJECTS
Amended 6/8/16

Amended Amended | Revised Capital

Capital Project Name Capital Budget|  6/8/16 Budget

North Beach Senior Center HVAC
orth Beach Senior Center § 250,000 106,000| § 356,000

Bayshore Neighborhood BPD8 Sunset Islands 3 & 4

Right of Way Improvements §. 9507795 2982000/ § 12489795

Total Appropriation as of 6/8/16 $ 9757,795($ 3,088,000 % 12845795




COMMISSION ITEM SUMMARY

Condensed Title:
A Resolution of the Mayor and City Commission of the City of Miami Beach, Florida, Adopting the Sixth
Amendment to the Capital Budget for Fiscal Year 2015/16.

Key Intended Outcome Supported:
Ensure Value and Timely Delivery of Quality Capital Projects, Improve Storm Drainage Citywide, and
Maintain City's Infrastructure

Supporting Data (Surveys, Environmental Scan, etc.): N/A

Item Summary/Recommendation:

Planning for capital improvements is an ongoing process; as needs change within the City, capital programs and
priorities must be adjusted. The Capital Improvement Plan (“CIP") serves as the primary planning tool for
systematically identifying, prioritizing and assigning funds to critical City capital development, improvements and
associated needs.

The City's capital improvement plan process begins in the spring when all departments are asked to prepare
capital improvement updates and requests on the department's ongoing and proposed capital projects. Individual
departments prepare submittals identifying potential funding sources and requesting commitment of funds for
their respective projects.

The CIP is updated annually and submitted to the City Commission for adoption. The 2015/16 — 2019/20 Capital
Improvement Plan and FY 2015/16 Capital Budget was adopted on September 30, 2015 by resolution 2015-
29144.

The first amendment to the Capital Budget for FY 2015/16 was adopted on December 9, 2015 via Resolution No.
2015-29144. The second amendment to the Capital Budget for FY 2015/16 was adopted on January 13, 2016 via
Resolution No. 2016-29262. The Third Amendment to the FY 2015/16 Capital Budget was approved on February
10, 2016 by resolution 2016-29292. The Fourth Amendment to the FY 2015/16 Capital Budget was approved on
April 13, 2016 by resolution 2016-29361. The Fifth Amendment to the FY 2015/16 Capital Budget was approved
on May 11, 2016 by resolution 2016-29399.

Section 166.241(4)(c.), Florida Statutes, requires that a municipality's budget amendment must be adopted in the
same manner as the original budget. The Sixth Amendment to the FY 2015/16 Capital Budget totals an increase
of $3,088,000, in order to provide funding to the following capital projects:

1. North Beach Senior Center HVAC
2. Bayshore Neighborhood BPD8 Sunset Island 3&4 Right of Way Improvements

Advisory Board Recommendation:

Financial Information:

Source of Amount Account
Funds: $ 106,000 Renewal & Replacement - Fund 125
&l @\ $2,683,300 Stormwater Line of Credit — Fund 429
$ 639,000 Capital reserve — Fund 304
0OBPI Total $3,088,000
City Clerk’s Office Legislative Tracking:
Siﬁn-offs: Depﬂartment Director Assistant City Manager “ City Manager
LI Y

NI 1T v ‘

& MIAMIBEACH nomoamen_RLJB_



MIAMIBEACH

City of Miami Beach, 1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, Florida 33139, www.miamibeachfl.gov

COMMISSION MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor Philip Levine and Members of t

City Comnjission
FROM: Jimmy L. Morales, City Manager
DATE: June 8, 2016

SUBJECT: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE
CAPITAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015/16.

ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION
Adopt the Resolution.

BACKGROUND

Planning for capital improvements is an ongoing process; as needs change within the City, capital
programs and priorities must be adjusted. The Capital Improvement Plan (“CIP") serves as the
primary planning tool for systematically identifying, prioritizing and assigning funds to critical City
capital development, improvements and associated needs.

The City's capital improvement plan process begins in the spring when all departments are asked
to prepare capital improvement updates and requests on the department’s ongoing and proposed
capital projects. Individual departments prepare submittals identifying potential funding sources
and requesting commitment of funds for their respective projects.

The CIP is updated annually and submitted to the City Commission for adoption. The 2015/16 —
2019/20 Capital Improvement Plan and FY 2015/16 Capital Budget was adopted on September
30, 2015 by resolution 2015-29144. '

The First Amendment to the FY 2015/16 Capital Budget was approved on December 9, 2015 by
resolution 2015-29220.

The Second Amendment to the FY 2015/16 Capital Budget was approved on January 13, 2016 by
resolution 2016-29262.

The Third Amendment to the FY 2015/16 Capital Budget was approved on February 10, 2016 by
resolution 2016-29292. .

The Fourth Amendment to the FY 2015/16 Capital Budget was approved on April 13, 2016 by
resolution 2016-29361.



Resolution Adopting the Sixth Amendment to the Capital Budget for FY 2015/16
June 8, 2016
Page 2 of 3

The Fifth Amendment to the FY 2015/16 Capital Budget was approved on May 11, 2016 by
resolution 2016-29399.

Section 166.241(4)(c.), Florida Statutes, requires that a municipality’s budget amendment must be
adopted in the same manner as the original budget. Administration recommends adopting the
resolution for the Sixth Amendment to the FY 2015/16 Capital Budget.

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE FY 2015/16 CAPITAL BUDGET

The Sixth Amendment to the FY 2015/16 Capital Budget totals an increase of $3,088,000, in order
to provide additional funding to the following capital projects.

1.

North Beach Senior Center HVAC:

This amendment adds an additional $106,000 to cover the next phase of the
project which includes the replacement and rectification of system components to
address ‘deficiencies in the existing HVAC system at the Senior Center. This
additional expense was created after the assessment of the existing HVAC
system was conducted which identified the necessary repairs. New appropriation
for this project comes from available fund balance in Fund 125- Renewal &
Replacement.

Prior Years’ Appropriations $250,000
June 8, 2016 Budget Amendment $106,000
Proposed Total Appropriations $356,000

Bayshore Neighborhood BPD8 Sunset Islands 3 & 4 ROW Improvements:

This amendment is pursuant to Reso #2016-29414 approved at the May 18,
2016 Commission meeting approving and authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk
to execute Amendment No. 2 to the Design-Build Services Agreement between
the City of Miami Beach, Florida, and Ric-Man International, Inc., for the Design-
Build Services for Neighborhood No. 8: Sunset Islands 3 & 4 Right-of-Way
Infrastructure Improvements Project; the Amendment includes 1) additional
design, permitting and construction services associated with Homeowners'
Association (HOA) requests in the not to exceed amount of $2,800,000; and 2)
time extension of 173 calendar days. Plus $182,000 for Construction
Management Fees. Funding for this appropriation comes from available fund
balance from the following funds:

$2,343,000 from Fund 429 —Stormwater Line of Credit



Resolution Adopting the Sixth Amendment to the Capital Budget for FY 2015/16
June 8, 2016
Page 30of 3

$639,000 for Above Ground funding from Fund 304- Capital Reserve (bringing
Capital Reserve balance to $2,268,867)

Prior Years’ Appropriations $9,507,795
June 8, 2016 Budget Amendment $2,982,000
Proposed Total Appropriations $12,489,795

JLM/CGR/nd



-8G1L "ON PV
yoeag Iwet Jo AID

34919 AlD. ‘opeueln) '3 |aejey
‘(921A19G Ae|ay BPUIOL) LI/ BIA |jBD ABWw SJasN AL 119 uondo uayl
‘ysiuedg 1o} g 10 ys1|Bu3 10} | 109|9s pue 68HZ:vy09°50¢ 118D 'sBuipaaoold pasosuods-Alg Aue Ul ajedigiued JO JUSWNIOP AUe M3IA3I 0] UOiBPOWWLIOde Aue
10/pue ‘SaNIGeSIP YIM Su0sIad 10§ SS890E UO UOKEWIIOJUI (pAlIinbal a0110u Aep-aaly) ia1a1disul abenBuey ubis ‘JewIO) S1RUIBYE U [B1IAJEW SIY1 1SaNbal of
‘me| AQ'pamol|e asimiaylo Jou sjeadde 1o sabus||eyo azi1oyINe 11 SI0P JOU ‘BIUBPIAS JUBAS|SLN IO B|GISSILIPEUI BSIMISYIO JO uorssipe
-10 UONDNPOJIUL 3L 10} AULD SL) AQ JUSSUOD 83INJ1ISUOD 10U S0P 80HOU SiL| | "paseq aq 01 S| |jeadde ay) LpIym uodn oUspIAS pUB AUOWINS3)-BY} SAPN[IUI PIOIBI
yo1ym ‘apew si sBuipaanoid ayl JO PI10JaI WIIBQISA B 1Y) 3INSUD ISMLW uosiad yons ‘Burieay sit 10 Builaaw sy| 1 pasapisuod Janew Aue ol 10adsal yum
ugIssSIWWOo) AlD 3yl Aq spew uoisioap Aue |gadde 0}.sapiaap uosiad e i 1eyy o)qgnd ayr sasiape Agasay Al) ayl “1eiS "el4 ‘G010'98¢ UOHDIAS 01 1uens.ing
‘papircid aq 10U pasu 80130u |eBa| |eUCHIPPE 'SB2UBISWNIIL LINS J8pUn pue ‘Panuiluod aq Aew ‘ulaiay wau.Aue
10 ’Bunaawi S|y ‘6ELEE EPHOIY 'Yoeag IWEIA ‘||EH AUD "400Id il ‘3ALQ J8IUSD UOUUBAUOD QOLL 431D AND BUL J0 8OO BY3 Ul SINOY SsaUIsSNg jewuou Bulinp
uonoadsus 01jqnd 104 8jqe|1BAR: BIE SWAL| 35U L G6ELEE BPHOI ‘Yoeag IWelA ‘jleH Al 100[4 | ‘BALQ JBIUSD UOIUBAUOY 0OLL 44817 AUD 3yl 0/9 ‘UOISSILILIOD
Al9 8yl 03 passalppe Bunum uj SMatA 118yl ssasdxa 03 10 ‘uabe ue Aq paluasaidas aq Jo ‘Buniaaw siyi 1e.ieadde 0} pauAul ale S3)1Hvd g3LSIHIALNI
‘0S54 £29°60€ 12 JuswHedag Buluueld eyl 0} pajoaip 8q Aew 'sauinbuj -apa) awdoaasg pue-sAud
8Y1 40 p91-gilL U0N0ag o} uensind piesy Buiaq st SauLUIPIO SIY L '91eQ SANIAYT UY PUY (UOLEI{IPOD ‘AN1QeI9A3G Lajeaday 104 BuipiAold '53s0) pauqlyold
puy AJOSS399y ‘[RUOIIPUOT “UlBIA B[QEMO|(Y-3U L AJIPOIA 0L ‘sBulpjing MaN jO uollod JaMoj 8] 104 uonesedag Buiping wnwiuly v apiaold of 'sbuipling
MBN JO UOILIO] 4aM0] 841 JO 93e|dI00|4 WNWIXey 8y NI 0L ‘Sas( [910H 104 1891-GZL PUY SIS |BUSPISSY 104 18994 GEC o] 1yBraH ajqemo||y ey asealouy
'SIUSWIYOR0IIUT 3|GEMO||Y PUY- S3IRqIaS 3|gedljddy ay | AHPOIA 0L, ABHSAQ a9el1g) uBsdQ, gL UOISINI] Buneasn ,/soLIsig AelBAQ, Il ARIUY , suoie|nBay
puy s1omsig Buiuoz, ‘zy| Ja1dey) Buipuawy Ag ‘yoeag twei JO AUD 94140 3POD SYLI0 suonenbay juaidoiaasg puer ay) Buipualy soueulpid uy
wrd LO:S
‘0LGL°E£9°60€ 1B Juswupedag JuawaAodil] 8aUBWI0413d 19.198png 01 pa1oalip aq Aelu saLnbuf
'Sy Lp0°991 UoNVaS opjuensind pieay Buisq s UouNjosaYy SIYL "9L/SLOZ 1B3A [BIS]] 104 196png jeudes 8yt o] JuawpuaWy yixis ay) Bundopy uonn|osey v
‘wreobiol
OLbL L9 GOE 18 AQUIONY AID BYT JO 90114 Y1 J0/PUB 07 £L9 SOE 18 Juawedsqg s198[0.44 Juauiarosdwy jeyde) syl 03 pa1aap 8q Aew sauinbuj
"9p07 JuaWdO[BASg PUE] SAID Ui JO GpL-gbL U0H0aS 0 Juensind pieay Bureq s1 uonnjosay siyl ‘uBisag punoibAe|d pasodold ay] JO Ued Sy:ainonnig
Youag JUaUBWIE Y IONIISUOD OL J18PIQ) U] 'Sayou] (GL) UaL 0§ 3UIT peayying 9U| Woiq 1834 gL Wol4 3Oeqias Jesy pasinbay ay | 8anpay o} 18piQ uj ‘aped AN)
ay 130 ‘(£)208-21 UONIIS JO JAAIBANY UIRIGO OL43PIQ U[-aNURAY SUI|[0] GLPG 1Y P8I0 “193[0.d Aied Uos!|[y 34104 ‘apo) s,AUQ 8Y 110 (8} PUV (P)GZh-2hL
uoNo3g 0] JuensINng ‘Bulieay 911gNd 1Y ‘UOISSIWWOD ALY BU140 I0A L/G V Ag 'suongnbay uawdojaaaq pue] ay| woi4 Jaalep Y Buiziioyiny uonnjosay v
‘wre.ggioL
‘066°€£9°S0€ 18 Juswedsq Buiuuelq oy 0] pajislip 3q Aew ssunbul *SY L0 99L§ pue JsLey) AllD 8yl jo 5p°z uonoss oy juensind
pieay-Buisq st aaueulpi siyy aleq uonesdx3 uy 104 Buipiaold puy 'SUOISIAOL{ 83UBUIPIO Butoluon) 30O (eeday ‘ANjiqelsanas 104 Buipinold ‘suondaoxg 104
Buipirold ‘AuD ay | Ag paidendy.ag |jgys easy pajeufisaq i L UlyiAn uonljowaq Jo4 suoledl|ddy ON puy ‘8dueuiplQ siuLI0 Buipeay 1s1i4 uodn aAnoayg ag
l1BYS @oueuipiQsiy | ‘'sasoding ssaiboud ul Buiuoz 104 !910z ‘8 8uUNr 0L aAII0B0IISY 318 aAHISYT UY J04 Buipinoyd ‘eaiy Apnig ue|d 131se( yoeag YUON 3y
UIYLIAA S10U3SIQ 21I01SIH 1915163y |euonIeN 0Mm] BU L UIYLAA S3Inanng BunnqIuo) 3O uonjowaq o) Buiutead sieaoiddy Buipuag 40 siwIad ‘'suonediddy
1O Buissanoud 10 JO 1d1avay ay uodn wnuoielop Aelodws)y Buisodw 3seq 8y 01 ¥8a1) uelpU| JO PEaYiINg UIIS3ANSUL PUY ‘YUON 84 0] 35In0) }j0H
$810US APUBWIION '1S3AL 3 | O] S3||1IBSI9A 8NY PUY-BWIEQ JION any '188.15 Aey ‘yinog ay| o] Aeg auAeasig Ag pspunog Aljesauan | ousiq 4a1s16ay jeuoneN
_sa|s| Apuewon,, {g) puy.i1se3 8y | 0 ¥NoY Sulj|0) PUY 'YHUON 841 01383115 /8 159N 38U O] pieAanog 1dsal) puy 3nNUdAY 8LLIOUIMEH ‘anuaAy suayaig ‘Linos
ay| 0] 19aNS LEL Ag papunog Ajjeiouan ,1011s1g 4915169y |euoeN 210YS YUON,, ay[ (1) :sauepunog |BIauag) Buimo||04 Yl YUAA BRIV APMIS ue|d 121SBIA
yoeag YUON UL UIYIAA PBUIEIUOY SIO1ISIQ 9101SIH 191516ay |ruoneN omi 94| 104 WNLIOIRION YIUOI (9) XIS V40O poalqng oyl o) Buluteriad soueuIpiQ Uy
b ‘wee 0g:0L
0LbL €29 °G0€ 1e-AdUi0NY AHD 943 O 801440 9y} 0} pBIIBIIP 9]
Apw saunbul- Sy 409915 PUE JURYD AlID Y} 40 §0°Z UoNas o3 Juensind pieay Buaq si soueuplQ SIYJ 918 N34T Uy pUY "UONEIYIPO) ‘Anniqesanasg
“1ajeaday] 104 BUIPIACI PUY ,aBEA BUIAI Wiy A yipm 2oueldiuo) (), P uonoasqns v Buippy Ag ,['Jsainpasoid uonesddy, papiug ‘LLE-ZOL
uonoag Buipuawy Ag uonexel, pajuiug ‘spod ANg 8yl 0 zoL Jaidey) Bupuawy puy ‘aBepp ALINOH winwiuly spIp-AND W JO uonejuawsajdul] 104
apinoig of abepp Buiar] wnwiuy AND, pepnul ‘lIAX apwy Bulppy Ag sassauisng, pajiiug ‘@po) AUD 8yl 40 81 1edey) Bulpusily ajueulpiQ uy
wUe gZ:0L
:19PISU0D 0} ‘pJIeay aq ued.Jsljew ayl
Se 19))Ea19Y] UOOS Se J0 “Paisi) S8l BUl 18 ‘gLOZ ‘8 sunp ‘ABPSaUPajA UO 'BPLIO|L '(0edg IWEI ‘BAN( (21Ua] UONUBAUOD 00LL ‘IIEH AllD 1004 p4g daquiey)
UOISSILILIOY Y3 Ul ‘epriold ‘yoeaq IWellA 40 A1) Yl JO SIBU0ISSILWOo) AND pue JoAelAl 8yl AQ play aq |jim sButiesy ajqnd 1eyl usalb Ag3HIH SI IDILON

910z ‘8 ANNF
SONIYVIH 9118Nd 40 I01LON |

HOV3g IAIVIN 40 ALID Iu<mm_<<<_w<<

WOY W
e | SYOHOEN | RO



